Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny
Commission

Date: 10 November 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Merton Civic Centre

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of pecuniary interest
3 Minutes of meeting on 8 September 2021 1-6
4 Minutes of call-in 19 October 2021 7-8
5 Budget/Business Plan 9-40
6 Your Merton - Presentation by Rob Francis from Traverse
7 Communications Service update 41 - 46
8 Work programme 47 - 54

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,

visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or

4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Public Information

Attendance at meetings

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. Seating in the public gallery is
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website. If
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

e Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)

| o oot Lo en ooy oy S B e Nearest train: Morden South, South
S aaat sreen Qsavonurs @, Merton (First Capital Connect)
View argermap : °  wawme. ® Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps
Morden Baptstchurcn 5 e Bridge (via Morden Hall 
[...]
, one-off review of a topic and will ask
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny




Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
8 SEPTEMBER 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair),
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler,
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Nick McLean, Mansoor Ahmad and
Councillor Sally Kenny

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina

Zoe Gallen, Liz Hammond (Interim Head of HR), Cathryn James
(Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection) and Kiran
Vagarwal (Interim Head of Community Safety)

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from ClIr Aidan Mundy (with Cllr John Dehaney as sub), Clir
Thomas Barlow (with Clir Omar Bush as sub). ClIr Brenda Fraser and co-opted
Member Roz Cordner.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair welcomed the South West BCU Commander, Chief Superintendent
Elisabeth Chapple, to the meeting.

The Borough Commander described her current priorities to the Commission
Members as follows;

We have a really good complement of officers now in Merton so we have been able
to put more resources in and around schools - We have done this because with new
pupils joining and older secondary school children learning to be independent they
are potentially more vulnerable to robbery.

Any offences that affect violence against women and girls - As we've talked about in
previous meetings some of those offences that are affecting women, particularly
domestic abuse, have stayed quite high. We have also seen an increase in calls
relating to mental health issues

Page: 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

Sanction Detection rates - This is a national policing issue but does also apply to
Merton. This is how many crimes we're solving and they're really low nationally. It's a
really complicated picture to try and understand exactly why that is and why there
has been a decline in recent years.

We've been working with the Crown Prosecution Service on a lot of the issues
including the backlog of cases and also on the full code test (whether cases progress
to prosecution). One of the issues around this is how much digital data do we need to
look into, which particularly affects crimes like sexual offences and it's been a period
of negotiation between us and the Crime Prosecution Service to get to a balance of
what the right amount of detail is to prove a case but yet not impinge on the privacy
rights of victims and people associated with that case.

In response to supplementary questions from Commission Members, the Borough
Commander gave further details where possible;

Stop and search

2011 was the last cut of the population data and we are hopeful we'll get a new recut
of that data imminently. | do believe there is an ongoing d
[...]
e, there is a multitude of support that Merton have put
in place;

e 129 training courses (with over 1300 staff trained)

¢ Mental Health policy and guidance

¢ Numerous well-being initiatives including managing zoom fatigue, well-being
Wednesdays, financial Fridays and singing from home Mondays.

Page 4



Staff engagement surveys including two pulse surveys related to health and
well-being

Trained up 34 mental health first aiders in the organisation

All managers are going to be trained in mental health awareness

We are also working towards achieving the London Healthy Workplace award

In response to questions:

We haven't identified any specific pockets, groups or teams within the Council's staff
that are suffering worse levels of mental health or anxiety.

Use of the Employee Assistance Program is entirely confidential and we are only
ever given the high level numbers, never any identifying information, so monitoring
whether there have been improvements for staff that have used it is not possible.

Some training courses are at no cost to the Council and some are funded through the
apprenticeship levy. Although the participation numbers have been low, in
comparison to the actual numbers booked onto the courses, those that do attend
speak very highly of all the courses.

7

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7)

The work programme was noted and agreed.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
19 OCTOBER 2021

(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair),
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler,
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy,
Mansoor Ahmad, Councillor John Dehaney,
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Roz Cordner and
Councillor Sally Kenny

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Ed Gretton

Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and James McGinlay
(Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 CALL-IN OF "CLARION ESTATE REGENERATION PROGRAMME
SUPPORT" (Agenda Item 3)

The Chair reminded Commission Members that this meeting is not to take a second
look at a decision made by Cabinet. It is rather to decide whether the decision taken
is in accordance with our principles of decision making. In this case the challenge is
that the decision taken has not been proportional to the desired outcome, is a
presumption in favour of openness and there has been no consideration of
alternatives.

Councillor Ed Gretton was invited to introduce the key points described in the call-in
form;

e The financial assessment which forms the basis of the decision is extremely
out of date and was undertaken during the bleak economic circumstances.
The Council cannot make a safe, reliable and proportionate decision using a
financial assessment that was formulated during the pandemic.

e References to an ‘earn out’, if the project does make a return in the end, are

not reliable or advisable. Earn outs are notoriously difficult because the payer,
in this case Clarion, controls its own accounting policies, controls its own costs

Page. 7


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

and sets out how it calculates its own profit, so it's extremely rare for these
earn outs to ever pay out.

e Another critical point is originally there were going to be 608 homes in High
Path, whereas now there's going to be up to 2300 homes because of the
changes to the arrangement. The Council's estate's plan states that the aim is
to improve the community but if you move a community from 608 homes to
2,300 it's very difficult to see how that's going to improve the community with
such a real risk of over population and overcrowded housing.

The Head of Regeneration, commented that the clawback is a suspension and not a
waiver. There is a mechanism in place that if the project breaks even the clawback
will be repaid. We have a robust analysis that will be refreshed. Viability assessments
are refreshed and will need to be refreshed annually for the duration of the project.

In response to questions from Members of the Commission, the Head of Future
Merton and James Kinnersly from SQW explained;

The financial model used at that time was in line with government guidance and
policy and GLA guidance and policy. Merton has no control over how Clarion finance
but it is worth noting that that Industry standard for development finance would be 6-
7%. 5% is competitive.

Stock transfer agreement had a number of controllable mechanisms for decent
homes standard. Amendments were not sought. Obligation for delivery of decent
homes either via refurbishment or estate regenerations through new builds.

The Chair asked Members to consider the information provided in response to the
call-in request and decide whether or not to refer back to Cabinet for reconsideration.

Cllr Nick McLean moved that the Commission refer the matter back to Cabinet due to
the issues of proportionality and complexity. The matter only appeared at scrutiny a
few days before Cabinet and it needs to be looked at again and reviewed. This was
seconded by ClIr Paul Kohler.

Vote: Three Members voted in favour, six against with one abstention.

Therefore the matter will not be referred back to Cabinet and the decision shall take
effect immediately.

4 EXEMPT APPENDICES C-H (Agenda Item 4)

Taken with Item 3.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 10 November 2021

Subject: Draft Business Plan 2022-26

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Clir Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Rosie Mckeever

Recommendations

A. The Panel are asked comment on and discuss the draft Business Plan

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. The Director of Corporate Services will provide a verbal update on the latest
budget position and discuss any savings in relation to the remit of this Panel.
The Draft Business Plan is attached for information.

2 DETAILS
2.1 Taken from 11 October Cabinet report
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
None for the purpose of this report
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
None for the purpose of this report
5 TIMETABLE
None for the purpose of this report
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
None for the purpose of this report
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None for the purpose of this report

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Cabinet
Date: 11 October 2021

Subject: Draft Business Plan 2022-26

Lead officer: Caroline Holland — Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers - Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact Officer: Roger Kershaw

Urgent report:

Reason for urgency: The chairman has approved the submission of this report as a
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available information on the Business Plan
and Budget 2022/23 and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget
process and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2026. It is important that this
consideration is not delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced
budget at its meeting on 2 March 2022 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for
2022/23.

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet notes the approach to rolling forward the MTFS for 2022-26.

2 That Cabinet confirm the latest position with re
[...]
 Reserve (16,636) 0 0 0
ONGOING IMPACT OF COVID-19 (NET) 1,143 505 0 0
BUDGET REQUIREMENT 155,763 176,090 184,846 191,704
Funded by:
Revenue Support Grant/Covid RNF & LCTS grant 0 0 0 0
Business Rates (inc. Section 31 grant) (39,573) (40,424) (41,292) (42,178)
Adult Social Care Grants inc. BCF (4,862) (4,862) (4,862) (4,862)
Social Care Grant (3,160) (3,550) (3,550) (3,550)
PFI Grant (4,797) (4,797) (4,797) (4,797)
New Homes Bonus (500) (500) (500) (500)
Council Tax inc. WPCC (103,314)| (106,569)| (109,059) (111,571)
Collection Fund — (Surplus)/Deficit 1,617 1,616 0 0
COVID-19: SFC - Compensation Qtr. 1 2021/22 0 0 0 0
TOTAL FUNDING (154,589)| (159,086)| (164,060) (167,458)
GAP including Use of Reserves (Cumulative) 1,175 17,004 20,785 24,246

Page 30




Agenda ltem 7

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 10 November 2021

Subject: Communications & Resident Engagement Update
Lead officer: Matt Burrows

Lead member: Owen Pritchard

Contact officer: Mat Burrows

Recommendations:

A. The report is for information only but comments are welcomed from Members on
any of the details within it

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This report aims to update the Commission on progress made in
Communications & Engagement (C&E) since September 2020, when we last
updated Members.

2 DETAILS

2.1. The focus of our last report to the Commission, in September 2020, was on
how the Communications & Engagement service was supporting the Council
to engage with residents, staff & businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic.

2.2. While that work remains ongoing, the slowing of infection rates and deaths,
and the release of most restrictions, has seen us shift from a crisis
management to recovery approach as the Council looks to the future.

2.3. Overall, the service is performing well. How we inform & engage residents is
one of the council’s six Key Performance Indicators in the Resident Survey.
Over the last two years, despite a small drop in perceptions in this ar
[...]
& employers.

- Digital communications: Utilising our digital marketing platform, we set up
email reminders to those registered to take a test, encouraging them to
return overdue results. This resulted in a return rate of more than 90%.

Vaccinations & Testing (Ongoing)

Testing & Vaccinations have been promoted each week, including walk-in
vaccination pop-ups communicated each morning through social media to
25,000 followers.

Our weekly Covid-19 resident bulletin, emailed to more than 120,000
residents, highlights ways to get tested and how to get your vaccination
locally.

We have also run targeted digital campaigns to reach younger people to
encourage them to take up the vaccine.

Recovery & Shop Local (September 2020-present)

The Council has worked with local; businesses, Chamber of Commerce &
Love Wimbledon to help inform local businesses of their obligations as
restrictions were lifted, and has just launched a Shop Safe, Shop Merton

Page 42



2.19.

2.20.
2.21.

2.22.

2.23.

2.24.

2.25.
2.26.

2.27.

2.28.

2.29.

2.30.

campaign in the lead-in to Christmas. A regular business email bulletin helps
us reach more than 2,000 local firms.

Overview of strateqgic communications since September 2020

Beyond the demands of the pandemic, the division has been working to
align communications around the outcomes of the Your Merton engagement
campaign, future council priorities, and the top priorities for residents in
communications.

Your Merton (Summer 2021)

From June until August 2021, the C&E team led the engagement delivery of
Your Merton, the council’s largest-ever community engagement exercise.

The engagement comprised three key elements — the bi-annual resident
survey of 1,000 people, a series of direct focus groups with residents,
businesses & service users, and a dedicated website where anybody who
lives, works or studies in the borough can give us their views on specific
places and areas.

Overall, more than 10,500 responses were generated, mainly through digital
and outdoor marketing campaigns, as well as through My Merton magazine
and our social media channels.

The emerging Council priorities to be brought to a future Cabinet meeting
will then form the basis of our 2022 communications priorities for residents.

Love Merton (Summer 2021 — ongoing)

Our two current campaigns, Love Local & Keep It Clean, are part of the
wider Love Merton message. These are ongoing, behaviour-change and
information campaigns to encourage pride in the borough and local
activities.

Love Local is aimed at promoting local events, attractions and supporting
local high streets. It includes promotion of events such as the annual
fireworks, summer carnivals & festivals, and using local parks and open
spaces.

The campaign is run through My Merton, the My Merton e-newsletter and
our social media channels, totalling a reach of more than 100,000 residents.

Keep it Clean is the Council’'s campaign to promote a cleaner, greener
borough.

This includes weekly promotion of recycling improvements, flytipping
prosecutions, anti-littering campaigns and promotion of the Council’s climate
change action plan. The campaign runs on all social media channels as well
as through our digital newsletters.

Page 43



2.31. Digital communications

2.32. Since September 2020, the C&E team has been working to maximise the
digital communications & marketing platform which was launched last year.

2.33. This allows much more tailored communications to residents, who can now
sign up for a range of specific newsletters, & updates on our website.

2.34. This list now includes Public Health, Libraries, My Merton news (an e-
version of the magazine), What's On in Merton and Climate Change, with
around 20,000 new subscriptions in 12months.

2.35. Continuing this growth and introducing new alerts & sign-ups for residents
will continue to be a priority in 2022.

2.36. Other Channels

2.37. The Council is already active on Twitter, Facebook & Instagram (for our
What’s on promotions), with a total of almost 30,000 followers.

2.38. It has now also launched itself ion NextDoor as an additional way to
communicate with local residents. This potentially adds a reach of around
30,000 local residents to council messages.

2.39. Internal & employee communications

2.40. Throughout the pandemic, internal communications has worked to ensure
colleagues can stay engaged and informed about key decisions, working
practices and council policy.

2.41. Delivery has included a new Intranet website for staff, the introduction of
CEO listening sessions, Director Video Briefings and Manager Engagement
sessions, all designed to help managers keep staff informed and to give staff
a platform to hear from the leadership team.

3 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

3.1. N/A

4 TIMETABLE

4.1. N/A

5 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

5.1. Additional capacity to support some of the Covid related campaigns has

been met from the Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) and other
external grant funded regimes.

6 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

6.1. N/A

7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

Page 44



7.1 N/A

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

8.1. N/A

9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1. N/A

10 APPENDICES - THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS
11.1. N/A

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



/v obed

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work mert(;';"-":,'—
Programme 2021/22 -

This table sets out the draft Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2021/22 following discussions at the topic
workshop on 9 June 2021.

The work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to
request new pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

Chair: ClIr Peter Southgate
Vice-chair: Clir Peter McCabe

Scrutiny Support

For fu
[...]
Lead member and/or Intended outcomes
lead officer
Holding the executive | Business Plan - budget | Report Caroline Holland, To send comments to
to account scrutiny (round one) Director of Corporate Cabinet budget meeting
Services 6 December
Holding the executive | Your Merton Report John Dimmer, Head of
to account Policy, Strategy and
Partnerships; Catherine
Dunn; Rob Francis @
Traverse
Holding the executive | Council’s Report Matt Burrows, Interim Update on
to account Communications Head of Customer communications
Service Experience & service; including

communication
priorities, complaint
handling, resident
satisfaction levels &
Your Merton work

Setting the work
programme

Work programme
2021/22

Written report

Rosie McKeever,
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work
programme




TG obed

Meeting date: 19 January 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 10 January 2022)

Scrutiny category

ltem/issue

How

Lead member and/or
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny

Business Plan Update —
budget scrutiny (round
two)

Report — common pack
for Panels and
Commission

Caroline Holland,
Director of Corporate
Services

To report to Cabinet (7
Feb) on budget scrutiny
round 2

Budget scrutiny

Scrutiny of the Business
Plan; comments and
recommendations from
the overview and
scrutiny panels

Report

ClIr Peter Southgate
Scrutiny Officer

To send comments and
recommendations from
the overview and
scrutiny panels to
Cabineton 7 Feb

Scrutiny Review

Universal Credit

Report and discussion

Invite Mitcham Job
Centre and CAB

David Keppler, Head of
Revenues & Benefits

Holding the executive | Equality and Report Evereth Willis, Equality | Progress report
to account Community Cohesion and Community
Strategy Cohesion Officer
Scrutiny of crime and | Identify questions for Discussion Clir Peter Southgate Plan line of questioning

disorder

the Borough
Commander

for meeting on 16
March

Setting the work
programme

Work programme
2021/22

Written report

Rosie McKeever,
Scrutiny Offic
[...]
eptember 2021
	4 Minutes of call-in 19 October 2021
	5 Budget/Business Plan
	Draft Business Plan 2022-26
	4 Business Plan
	CABINET  VERSION Draft Business Plan Report - Initial 2022-26 MTFS update (002)
	Business Plan Timetable 2022-26 REVISED
	Slide Number 2

	Cabinet FINAL October 2021 MTFS 2022-26
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT




	7 Communications Service update
	8 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
10 NOVEMBER 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair),
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Ben Butler,
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy,
Mansoor Ahmad, Councillor John Dehaney,
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Roz Cordner, Councillor Sally Kenny
and Dr Stannard

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Owen Pritchard
Matt Burrows (Head of Communications and Customer
Experience), Frank Dick (Interim Head of Recovery) and
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF MEETING ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 (Agenda Item 3)
The minutes of the meeting on 8 September were agreed.

4 MINUTES OF CALL-IN 19 OCTOBER 2021 (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes of the call-in were agreed with one amendment. Amend minutes of call-
in - Record the fact Cllr Martin Whelton stated he was going to hold Clarion to
account and take a robust approach to doing so.

5 BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

To note: Included within the agenda pack were the October Cabinet papers with the
first iteration of the business plan. On the day of the Commission meeting, further
business plan information that had been approved at Cabinet on the 8 November
was circulated to Members of the Commission. This business plan provides an
update on the government's autumn budget and spending review and it also includes
the draft capital programme.

The Director of Corporate Services provided an overview of the report including the
various issues and assumptions.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

Some of the current challenges are;
e Prices - particularly energy costs and rising inflation - so we've had to adjust
some of the assumptions that we put into our previous MTFS to allow for this.
e Pay awards - the unions have currently rejected the current offer of 1.75% so
we've adjusted pay inflation across the MTFS as well.
e Impact of the reversal of the emissions based charging proposals.

The council won't know its specific settlement allocation from central government
until mid-December. Therefore the January update to the scrutiny panels will have
details of the impacts of that information along with some additions to the capital
programme and sales proposals.

Within the budget and spending review the government did confirm that it will allow
local authorities to levy a 1% adult social care precept and it's also expected that the
threshold for council tax will remain at 2%

In response to questions from Commission Members, the Director of Corporate
Services clarified the following;

We have adjusted the level of inflation we were allowed for in 22/23. The expectation
is that inflation will start to fall again so we have dropped it back down in future years.

The £1m set aside for Your Merton is to utilise in the short term for the priorities that
have come out of the Your Merton engagement work. The first tranche of that £1m
was drawn down to utilise for street scene works so £250,000 will be spent on those
in the short to medium term.

In terms of maximising grant funding, some of it is a decentralised approach because
some of the grants we receive are very specific. For example, the disabled facilities
grants which we use for adaptations in people's homes. Trying to maximise the use
of that as much as possible enables people to be discharged from hospital or it can
enable people to stay independent in their own home.

There's LIP funding that comes through from TFL so again trying to maximize and
align our priorities around cycle networks and road works

There are very few capital grants that don't have conditions attached to them.
Depending on the outcomes of the conversations with the DfE and whether we have
made correct assumptions around the settlement figures, these numbers could

change come January.

6 YOUR MERTON - PRESENTATION BY ROB FRANCIS FROM TRAVERSE
(Agenda Item 6)

The Commission welcomed Rob Francis from Traverse to present the findings of the
‘Your Merton’ engagement exercise.



The exercise sought to understand the views, experiences and ambitions of local
people (including residents and also those who work and study in the borough) and
had three main areas of interest as follows:

1. Experiences of living, working and studying in the borough: Merton wanted to

know how people felt about living and working in the borough — what they liked
as well as what they found frustrating.

Experiences of the pandemic: Merton wanted to understand how the
pandemic had impacted different communities in Merton — what they found
most challenging, as well as any aspects of life they wanted to maintain as the
local area moved into recovery.

Priorities for the future: Merton wanted to know what residents wanted the
Council to prioritise in the recovery — what did they want their local area to look
and feel like in the immediate and long-term future?

Traverse undertook four separate engagement activities to involve local people in
different ways:

A representative survey of the borough gathered the views of 1,000 residents
reflective of the population.

Around 500 residents contributed via an open access engagement website.
Focus groups run through 13 local community organisations

A two-stage deliberative workshop

The key findings of the consultation were:

Green spaces and a supportive, vibrant sense of community were the things
that residents most liked about their local area. Residents grew to appreciate
these more during the pandemic, and wanted the vision for the borough to be
built upon them.

Litter and traffic were key frustrations to be addressed.

Residents highlighted the impact of isolation and social distancing on their
wellbeing. Health, education, finance and work were also concerns for some
residents. Accessing support from the local community was the main positive
aspect that residents wanted to build upon in recovery.

High street regeneration was a shared ambition for residents across the
borough. Including a Community Hub.

Commission Members asked questions of clarification about the findings and
answers were supplied by Rob Francis and Frank Dick, Head of Recovery:

We aimed for a spread in terms of age, ethnicity, social background and ward which
matched the borough

With regards to the immediate next steps and actions — the full findings have been
published for exploration and comment by ClIrs. We are beginning to engage with
other stakeholders (Merton partnership, health organisations, Merton chamber of
commerce) to continue these conversations and these will also extend to the
voluntary sector and local businesses.



Short term - Officers are looking at initiatives around street scenes and health advice
etc.

Medium to long term planning - Plans for high streets will be a 5 year timescale and
the long term strategic vision and how to meet the issues is yet to be decided.

Figures highlighted in bold show where the change is greatest on past data or where
the gap is biggest (so something stands out in this data).

An initial workshop was held with the Merton Partnership before the detailed work
was commissioned and there was a good level of interest and engagement from the
partners. A follow-up meeting with the partnership was held this Monday to really
start getting to grips with delivery ideas.

A Commission Member commented on the outcomes of the findings as being rather
obvious - The fact that the frustrations were litter and traffic, there is pride in the
community and the green spaces, and there is a desire to reinvigorate the high
street. Whilst there is nothing wrong with a report confirming what we already know
but what in this report, if anything, surprised you?

The Head of Recovery agreed that litter, fly tipping, crime and safety will indeed be
seen in every London borough though it is useful to have these things confirmed
regardless. The surprises were the sense of pride and importance of high streets
within neighbourhoods in terms of the community.

We delivered grants during the covid crisis to tackle the street scenes and we
specifically focused the grants from central government on micros and small
business. The addition of parklets has also been utilised.

Further report goes to Cabinet on 22 January 2022. Prior to this, the Chair asked
Members to think on these questions:

e A place-based vision is essentially local - how scalable is it from the high
street to Merton as a whole?

e How will bridging the gap and addressing east - west inequalities exacerbated
by the pandemic be incorporated into the new vision?

¢ Do the findings represent a snapshot of Merton at an exceptional point in time
i.e. during the pandemic? Will they still be valid as behaviours driven by the
pandemic revert towards the pre-pandemic "norm"?

7 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

Matt Burrows, Head of Communications, updated the Commission on the progress
made in the Communications & Engagement Service (C&E) since September 2020.

Covid 19 communications during the pandemic - Successfully engaged with 65,000
to 70,000 residents per week, primarily through digital channels.



The Council purchased a digital communications and marketing platform, which was
launched last year, which allows much more tailored communications to residents.
Residents can choose to sign up for a range of specific newsletters and regular
updates of interest to them (news, climate change, health, events etc.) The system
currently has around 50,000 subscribers and a priority for 2022 will be to continue
this work and maximise it with new alerts and sign-ups for residents.

The service will also be looking at the emerging priorities identified during the Your
Merton work and aiming to refocusing the communications support around those. A
vision document will be produced in January/February 2022.

Questions from Commission Members were answered by the Head of
Communications and the Cabinet Member for Performance, Recovery and the Local
Economy, Cllr Owen Pritchard,

The platform allows to get a little deeper into digital marketing and keeping residents
informed will drive up satisfaction levels. Once we have firmly built a digital audience
we will be able to survey them.

We recognise there needs to be closer integration between the Council’s CRM,
website and the communications functions and work will commence over the next
eighteen months.

There are three functional areas to consider and that require further work;

. S
trategy performance and delivery (Your Merton)

° D
igital data and technology function — use of data internally and externally

. C

ommunication engagement and partnerships

The Council is already active on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram with a total of
almost 30,000 followers. It has now also launched on Next Door as an additional way
to communicate with local residents. The use of Next Door has presented challenges
but it has substantial reach across the borough and can be very successful for
specific issues such as fly tipping and roadworks.

8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was agreed.



